## NOTICE OF ELECTION

**Election of Councillors for the under mentioned** 

## To be held on Thursday, 4 May 2023

## NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT

- 1. An election is to be held for Councillors for the under mentioned.
- 2. The number of Councillors to be elected is:

NAME OF ELECTORAL AREA	NUMBER OF COUNCILLORS
BASSENHALLY WARD OF THE TOWN OF WHITTLESEY	3
BENWICK PARISH	7
BIRCH WARD OF THE TOWN OF CHATTERIS	3
CHRISTCHURCH PARISH	7
CLAREMONT WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	1
CLARENCE WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	1
CLARKSON WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	2
COATES AND EASTREA WARD OF THE TOWN OF WHITTLESEY	2
COLDHAM WARD OF THE PARISH OF ELM	2
DODDINGTON PARISH	9
EAST WARD OF THE TOWN OF MARCH	2
ELM AND FRIDAYBRIDGE WARD OF THE PARISH OF ELM	8
GOREFIELD PARISH	7
LATTERSEY WARD OF THE TOWN OF WHITTLESEY	2
LEVERINGTON PARISH	9
MANEA PARISH	9
MEDWORTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	2
MURROW WARD OF THE PARISH OF WISBECH ST MARY	3
NEWTON-IN-THE-ISLE PARISH	7
NORTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF MARCH	4
NORTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	2
NORTH WEST WARD OF THE TOWN OF WHITTLESEY	3
OCTAVIA HILL WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	4
PARSON DROVE PARISH	7
PEAS HILL WARD OF THE TOWN OF MARCH	2
PECKOVER EAST WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	1
PECKOVER WEST WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	1
RINGS END WARD OF THE PARISH OF ELM	2
SLADE LODE NORTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF CHATTERIS	2
SLADE LODE SOUTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF CHATTERIS	1
SOUTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF MARCH	2
SOUTH WARD OF THE TOWN OF WHITTLESEY	2
ST ANDREWS WARD OF THE TOWN OF WHITTLESEY	2
THE MILLS WARD OF THE TOWN OF CHATTERIS	3
TOWN END WARD OF THE TOWN OF MARCH	1
TYDD ST GILES PARISH	7
WALSOKEN WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	3
WATERLEES WARD OF THE TOWN OF WISBECH	1
WENNEYE WARD OF THE TOWN OF CHATTERIS	3
WEST WARD OF THE TOWN OF MARCH	1
WIMBLINGTON PARISH	9
WISBECH ST MARY WARD OF THE PARISH OF WISBECH ST MARY	8

- 3. Nomination papers may be obtained, during normal office hours, from the Returning Officer at the address shown below.
- 4. Nomination papers must be delivered to the Returning Officer at the offices of Fenland District Council at the address shown below, on any day after the date of this notice, during normal office hours but no later than 4pm on 4 April 2023.

- 5. If any election is contested, the poll will take place on 4 May 2023 between the hours of 07:00 and 22:00.
- 6. Applications to register to vote must reach the Electoral Registration Officer by 12 midnight on 17 April 2023. Applications can be made online: https://www.gov.uk/register-to-vote
- 7. Applications, amendments or cancellations of postal votes must reach the Electoral Registration Officer at the address shown below by 5pm on 18 April 2023 if they are to be effective for this election.
- 8. Applications for a Voter Authority Certificate or an Anonymous Elector's Document valid for this election must reach the Electoral Registration Officer by 5pm on 25 April 2023. Applications for a Voter Authority Certificate can be made online: https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-photo-id-voter-authority-certificate
- 9. Applications to vote by proxy must be received by the Electoral Registration Officer at the address shown below by 5pm on 25 April 2023.
- 10. Applications to vote by emergency proxy at this election must be received by the Electoral Registration Offier at the address shown below by 5pm on 4 May 2023.

Dated: 20 March 2023

Paul Medd, Returning Officer Fenland District Council Fenland Hall County Road March Cambs, PE15 8NQ

Printed and published by the Returning Officer, Fenland District Council, Fenland Hall County Road March Cambridgeshire PE15 8NQ